

**No. 10-72655**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
UNION, LOCAL 4, AFFILIATED WITH UNITED FOOD  
AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DANIEL A. BLITZ**  
*Attorney*  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-1722

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutes .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts .....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background; the union’s collective-bargaining agreement with Safeway contains a union-security clause requiring unit employees to become “members” of the union .....	6
B. Unit employee Pamela Barrett becomes a nonmember <i>Beck</i> objector; She asks the union for verified financial information supporting the union’s calculation of her agency fee, but the union fails to provide her with it .....	7
C. The union belatedly provides Barrett with an accountant’s report regarding the union’s 2006 expenditure statement; the report, which was not an audit, was based solely on the union’s representations, and did not verify that the expenses had actually been made.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page</b>
The Board reasonably found that the union unlawfully failed to provide Pamela Barrett, a <i>Beck</i> objector, with sufficiently verified expenditure information to support the calculation of its agency fee.....	17
A. Union-security agreements under the Act.....	17
B. The duty of fair representation .....	19
C. The union breaches its duty of fair representation and therefore violates the Act when its fails to provide a <i>Beck</i> objector with sufficiently verified expenditure information.....	20
D. The Board reasonably found that the union failed to provide Barrett with sufficiently verified expenditure information .....	23
E. The union’s contentions are without merit .....	23
1. The union’s claim that the Board inadvertently “expressly” adopted the decision of the administrative law judge dismissing the complaint is wrong.....	23
2. The union’s challenges to the merits of the Board’s unfair labor practice finding are without merit.....	27
Conclusion .....	33
Statement of related cases .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auto Workers Local 95 (Various Employers),</i> 328 NLRB 1215 (1999) .....	10
<i>California Saw &amp; Knife,</i> 320 NLRB 224 (1995) .....	14,20,21
<i>Communication Workers of America v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	7,8,18,19,20,30
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB,</i> 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir 1997).....	21,22
<i>Harik v. California Teachers Association,</i> 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB,</i> 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14,19,20
<i>Local Union No. 749, International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers &amp; Helpers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i> 466 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	18
<i>International Union of Electronic, Electrical, Salaried, Machine &amp; Furniture Workers v. NLRB,</i> 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	7,18
<i>NLRB v. Hershey Foods Corp.,</i> 513 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir 1975) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Studio Transport Drivers Local 399,</i> 525 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18,19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	5
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1941).....	18
<i>Television Artists AFTRA (KGW Radio)</i> , 327 NLRB 474 (1999) .....	10,21,22,23,28,29,32
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10,20
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21,23
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	19
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 157.....	17
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	17,19
Section 8(b)(1)(A)(29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) .....	19,21,24,27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	26
